
MATTHEW G. BEVIN 
GOVERNOR 

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL. PROTECTION 

Div;s. )N 01 WATER 
130 Ni.ST DR 

PADUCAH KY 42003-9435 

Certified No. 7014 0510 0002 3570 6467 
Return Receipt Requested 

Moon River Marina & Resort 
Joey Allen 
3025 Rockcastle Rd 
Cadiz, KY 42211 

Dear Mr. Allen: 

November 29, 2018 

CHARLES G. SNAVELY 
SECRETARY 

ANTHONY R. HATTON 
COMMISSIONER 

Re: Notice of Violation 
AI ID: 4032 
AI Name: Moon River Marina & Resort 
Activity ID: ENV20180004 
Permit No. KY0041122 
Trigg County, KY 

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of 
Violation for violations discovered at your facility. Please review this. Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that 
all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines. 

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me 
at 270-898-8468. 

.0•••••f r

Enclosure: Inspection Report; Notice of Violation 

Sincerely, 

Jessie York, 
Environmental Scientist II 
Division of Water 

KM114W We•aenqtrY ors sooleir An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 
Case No. 2023-00181
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MATTHEW G. BEVIN 
GOVERNOR 

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

300 SOWER BOULEVARD 
FRANKFORT, KEN f UCKY 40601 

October 29, 2018 

CERTIFIED MAIL No. 7009 1680 0000 9374 2693 

Moon River Marina & Resort 
Joey Allen 
3025 Rockcastle Rd 
Cadiz, KY 42211 

Dear Mr. Allen: 

CHARLES G. SNAVELY 
SECRETARY 

ANTHONY R. HATTON 

COMMISSIONER 

Re: Notice of Violation 
AI ID: 4032 
AI Name: Moon River Marina & Resort 
Activity ID: ENV20180003 
KPDES Permit #: KY0041122 

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of 
Violation for violations discovered at your facility for the monitoring period of July 2016-June 2018. Please 
review the Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that all remedial measures are completed by the specified 
deadlines. 

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me 
at 502-782-6852 or linda.metts@ky.gov. 

Enclosure 

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com 

Sincerely, 

A5,peePAmittlz 
Linda Metts 
Environmental Enforcement Specialist 
Division of Enforcement 

Xerriiucky 
UNRRISCSO 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
ENERGY and ENVIRONMENT CABINET 

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Division of Enforcement 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

To: Moon River Marina & Resort 
Joey Allen 
3025 Rockcastle Rd 
Cadiz, KY 42211 

AI Name: Moon River Marina & Resort 
County: Trigg 
KPDES Permit: KY0041122 
Date(s; Violation(s) Observed: 10/25/2018 

AI H): 4032 Activity ID: ENV20180003 

This is to advise that you are in violation of the provisions cited below: 

1 Violation Description for Subject Item A1OO00000040320: 
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the 
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise 
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with 
the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Total Suspended 
Solids (TSS) during the 2nd and 4th quarters of 2016; the 4th quarter of 2017; and the 1st and 2nd 
quarters of 2018. The permitted limits for TSS Loading are a monthly average of 0.25 lbs/day and 
a weekly average of 0.38 lbs/day. The reported results were a monthly average of 4.1 lbs/day and a 
weekly average of 4.1 lbs/day for the 2nd quarter of 2018. The permitted limits for TSS 
Concentration are a monthly average of 30 mg/1 and a weekly average of 45 mg/l. The reported 
results were a monthly average of 45 mg/1 for the 2nd quarter of 2016; a monthly average of 35 
mg/1 for the 4th quarter of 2016; a monthly average of 45 mg/1 for the 4th quarter of 2017; a 
monthly average of 35 mg/1 for the 1st quarter of 2018; and monthly average of 331 mg/1 and a 
weekly average of 331 mg/1 for the 2nd quarter of 2018. 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Moon River Marina and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES 
#KY0041122. The KDEP will co:ctinue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110] 

2 Violation Description for Subject Item A1OO00000040320: 
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the 
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise 
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110] 
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AI: Moon River Marina & Resort -- 4032 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with 
the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Biochemical 
Oxygen Demand (BOD) during the 2nd quarter of 2016; the 2nd and 4th quarters of 2017; and the 
1st and 2nd quarters of 2018. The permitted limits for BOD Loading are a monthly average of 0.25 
lbs'day and a weelc-1-; average of 0.38 lbs/day. The reported results were a monthly average of 0.27 
lbsiday for the 1st quarter of 2018: and a monthly average of 3.52 lbs/day and a weekly average of 
3.52 lbs/day for 2rei: cuarter of 207.8. The permitted limits for BOD Concentration are a monthly 
average of 30 mg/i and a weekly average of 45 mgil. The reponea results were a monthly average 
of 38 mg/1 for the 2nd quarter of 2016; a monthly average of 38 mg/1 for the 2nd quarter of 2017; a 
monthly average of 67 mg/1 and a weekly average of 67 mg/1 for the 4th quarter of 2017; a monthly 
average of 115 mg/1 and a weekly average of 115 mg/1 for the 1st quarter of 2018; and a monthly 
average of 285 mg/1 and a average of 285 mg/1 for the 2nd quarter of 2018. 

T1K remedial mer.sm-e(F.), and dates) to be completed by are aF! follows: 
Moon River and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES 
#1(70041122. 77'7; re.-DEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-11C] 

3 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032O: 
Na person shall or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the 
waters of the Ger:moon-wealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise 
dis,-harged into s1.7L-lo_ waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
czhinet or in contra,•,ention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
contravention of of the prorismas of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply ;pith 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with 
Ito terms and co- of KPDFS Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Total Ammonia 
Nitrogen (TAN) ,'.:ring the 4th t,uarter of 2016, the 3rd quarter of 2017; and the 1st and 2nd 
quarters of 2018. The permitted limits for TAN Loading are a monthly average of 0.17 lbs/day and 
a weekly average of 3.17 lbs/day. The reported results were a monthly average of 0.26 lbs/day and 
a weekly average of 0.26 lbs/day for the 1st quarter of 2018: and a monthly average of 0.90 lbs/day 
and a weekly average of 0.90 lbs/day for 2nd quarter of 2018. The permitted limits for TAN 
Concentration are a monthly average of 20 mg/1 and a weekly average of 20 mg/l. The reported 
results were a monthly average of 35.2 mg/1 and a weekly average of 35.2 mg/1 for the 4th quarter 
of 201.6; a monthly average of 36 mg/I and a weekly average of 36 mg/l for the 3rd quarter of 2017; 
a monthly average of 112 mg/1 and a weekly average of 112 mg/1 for the 1st quarter of 2018; and a 
monthly average of 72.7 mg/1 and a weekly average of 72.7 mg/1 for the 2nd quarter of 2018. 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Mean River Marina and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES 
#KY0041122. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110] 

4 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032O: 
No person shall, -Erectly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the 
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise 
dscharged into such waters any nollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 

contravention of air: of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224,70-110] 
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Al: Moon River Marina & Resort -- 4032 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with 
the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Total Residual 
Chlorine (TRC) during the 2nd and 3rd quarters of 2017; and the 1st quarter of 2018. The 
permitted limits for TRC Concentration are a monthly average of 0.011 mg/1 and a weekly average 
of 0.019 mg/l. The eenerted results were a monthly average of 0.03 mg/1 and a weekly average of 
0.07 mg/1 for the 2ed quarter of 2017; a monthly average of 0.08 mg/1 and a weekly average of 
0.08 rag/1 for the 3rd quarter of 2017; and a monthly average of 0.07 mg/1 and a weekly average of 
0.07 mg/1 for the 1st quarter of 2018. 

The remedial mersaaa(3), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Moon River 1Vlariu arid Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES 
#1(10041122. The IC-DEP will coneinue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-1101 

5 Violation Description for Subject Item AI0000000040320: 
Nc per= shall, Cr indirecly, throw, drain, ran or otherwise discharge into any of the 
wners of the Cern-eon-wealth, or eause„ permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise 
disainrged into see-T, .v..Taters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
ea:Inn:et or Ln contraneation of any ef the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
coninavention ef -7-if the orovi i =S of this chapter. MRS 224.70-110] 

r.,,c7-.7,:iption of DT:-.'1.1 Crimpliance! 
Failing to comply itlr 401 KAR ::065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with 
th terms and cern'n s of KPIY2S Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for E. Coli during the 
4tl- eearter of 29'7; and the lsr and 2nd quaeters of 2018. The permitted limits for E. Coli 
Cnacentration are a 30-day geometric mean of 130 per 100m1 and a 7-day geometric mean of 240 

e 109m1. The 7- .'r Ort.!!a eesults were a 30-day geometric mean of 2420 per 100ml and a 7-day 
ga neetric mean of 2:42C per 102nd for the 4th caearter of 2017; a 30-day geometric mean of 2420 
pta 100m1 and a 7-'7/ neennetric mean of 2420 per 10Cm1 for the 1st quarter of 2018; and a 30-day 
getreetric mean a f 2429 per 1007.71 and a 7-day geometric mean of 2420 per 100m1 for the 2nd 
crenee of 2.018. 

e remedial meet€ are(s), and clate(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Moon River IN&:,7ira arid Rescri shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES 
74'.N Y. 0041122. K7DEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110] 

6 Violation Description for Subject Item AI0000000040320: 
Ne person shall, .freatly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the 
is  of the C a.'.nnronwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise 

Ischarged into encia waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 

cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with 
f. terms and c.-iiditieris of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Dissolved Oxygen 

70) during the Clad quarter of 2018. The permitted limit for DO Concentration is a minimum of 7 

reg/l. The reported result was a minimum of 0.57 mg/1 for the 2nd quarter of 2018. 
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AI: Moon River Marina & Resort -- 4032 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Moon River Marina and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES 
#KY0041122. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110] 

Viola : the above 7ited. statute(s; and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation. 
ViolL:.'i;;IS carry civil o-ralties of up S25,000 per day per violation depending on the statutes/regulations 
violated. In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their 
deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent 
additional remedial me?. s7.:ires from being required. 
If you. lc.nve questions c further information, write or call the unclzrsigned: 

Dopartment for Environmental Fro :.-.ction 
Division of Enforcement 

300 Sower Blvd 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

5:32-782-6852 (7:30 AM -3:30 ?M) 
Linda Metts, Enforcement Sp:,-„,ialist 

By: 
Ms. Linda Letts 
Environmental Enforcement Specialist 
Compliarce and Operations Branch 
Date: October 29, 2018 

/ 

Issued By: 
'?.ice 

Environfaernal Scientist V 
Compl ard Operations Branch 
Date: 29, 2018 

How Delivered: Certified Mail Certified/Registered #7009 1680 0000 9374 2693 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Division of Water 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

To: Moon River Marina 3.; resort 
Joey Allen 
3025 Rockcastle Rd 
Cadiz, KY 42211 
AI Name: Moon River Marina & Resort AI ID: 4032 Activity ID: ENV20 180004 

Discovery ID: CLNI-2C10001 County: Trigg 
Enforcement Case ID: 
Date(') Violation(s) Observed: 11/20/2018 

This is to advise that ,per. are in violation of the provii;ions cited bekee: 

1 Violation Description for Subject Item AI0000000040320: 
Proper Operation and Maintenance. The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain all 
facilities and systems of treatment and control and related appurtenances which are installed or used by the 
permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit. Proper operation and maintenance also 
includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision 
reotiires the operat'.cn of backeir cr auxiliary facilities 21 similar systems which are installed by a permittee 

when the ooeration is necessery to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit. [401 KAR 
5:065 Section 2(1)3 as in [40 CFR_ 122.41(e)] 

Description of Nor Complianme 
is not rye*: proper'?' op:zrated and maintained as 7equired. Multiple effluent violations were 

eted during tr,e, third quarter 7.'f 2018. Severe corrosion was observed on the treatment plant walls. 

Imedialmensure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
ermtttee ni r. or oil times, properly operate & maintain the facility. With proper approval(s) from the 

eon of Waer, 7_1,2:raclefapc-late the facility in order to meet tlie regulatory requirements and facility 
conditicre Within thirt': (30 days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee shall submit a written 

-.-e'cation to -che undersigned that the permittee complies with all requirements of its permit. Failure to 
eiply with the ,e-rneolial measutec or repeated vir. t.'cr s of this mouirement may subject you and/or your 

..erany to an ;no -tie --!irate referral to the Division of Ent'orcement. 1401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)] 

2 \'"..7.i .tiort DeserenVert for Strbjert Item A1OO09000040320: 
efastewater toe t. -.exit nl_ants shall have a disinfection process which meets the following requirements: 

An ultraviolet disinfection system designed to treat the anticipated peak hourly flow; a chlorination system 
v.ith a flow or deT,7 and proportional feed system. The chlorine contact tank shall have a minimum 
detention time of thirty (30) minutes based on the average flow, or fifteen (15) minutes based on the peak 

flove -eeever requires teee larger tank silo. Wastewater treatment plants shall also have a 
Cechlorination ≤:ee-ren with a flow or demand proportional feed system if necessary to meet the effluent 
Irnits; or a chlorination system with a manually controlled feed system and a flow equalization basin 
designed to elireinate the diurnal flow variations. Tablet type chlorination equipment shall not be used in 

intermediate or large WWTP. 1401 KAR 5:005 Section 11] 

Pescription of N Compilation 
The facility hai, `hiled to properl: maintain and t or operate the disinfection unit. Chlorine and 
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Paducah, KY 42001 
170-898-8468 (8:00 AM — 4:30 PM) 

Jessie York, Environmental Scientist II 

Issued By: 
Jessie York, Environmental Scientist II 
Date: Ncr.':-mber 29, 2018 

Issued By: 

.71 
,c7Z.„) A

ad 

Shannon .:vicLeary, Enviroamental Control Supervisor 
Date: No,,ertiber 29, 201 

How Delivered: 
Certif., :±'Registered # 72:!4 0510 0002 3570 64C,' 
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Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Energy and Environmental Cabinet 
Department for Environmental Protection 
Division of Water 

Subject: klotice of Violation for Moon River Marina and Resort 

8/19/2019 

I am ,:ne iteW manage,- at Moon River Marina and Resort and would like to take this opportunity to address 
the issues that i became aware of in June of 2019. I am not an expert by any means and with the guidance of 
Gary Russ of Russ, Inc. have been working diligently to rectify the violations spelled out in you notice of 
11/20/2018. My goal is to be 100% COITIOant as our organization does not wish to do any damage to the 
environment that we cast home. I would like to add that we have made great strides in a very short amount of 
time to ensure that the :.iuz.ity of water iedving our facility is clean and safe. Below are the steps we have 
implemc.ited to date orcicz te ensure ±e treatment plant is functioning properly. 

• treatment facility is visually inspected 4+ times per day 

• e appiicatiofi (yf baker's yeast and/or `bugs" as needed in order to maintain tie proper color as 

scribeti to us by Gary Russ. 
8  The water meter is read ana accounted for the amount of water used. (data provided) 
e The chlorine contact tank is pur.7.ed weekly by a licensed waste disposal company as an additional 

::61-e-ty measure ensure tnere is no undesirable matter in that basin. 

Gar', unformed ine toot our treatment plant is rated to handle 2700 gal / 24 hours. We have been 

checking the water mewr anti recording o;. - daily usage, and monitoring usage throLghout the day including 
peak us; ,:z. 

Our sc resui'sa. avows: 

i t Target July 19, 201.9 

• A .T ;olvecl Z.: .:. z:a: 1.6 j 2 Field Dissoved Oxygen 3.77 

F H 5.72 6-9 Field pH 7.09 
Jd ,c..--sic:LicY. c':: _-,iii-,c 

.noniz. 
0.4 
16 

1 
' 

i i 
....i. 

Belo':.,' 10 
Field Resit al Chlorine 
Ammonia 

not on report 
9.87 

F.O0 5 "ay 368 I ;i Below 20 BOD 5 day 22 

...,-. e:, ., .5 5'....1 1 45 max. Total S,Asperded Solids 12.9 

2423 I Below 160 LE. Coll 59 

In c.-s!:-Ig we as .,s1D1' Jour patie.iCe an: guidance to cprrect the violations you have presented. Please know 

that we would not intentionally violate thE terms of our permit nor ignore the seriousness of the situation. We 

realize at one improva test result is not a consistent measure of overall performance, however, we feel it is a 

very gool start to contirued compliance. 

Since r .

Davie 
ManaF 
Moe,' 
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Moonriver water usage 

Date read 
Water useage 

Meter reading gallons Days 

5/9/2019 6/10/2019 32500 32 
7/12/2019 2364650 
7/13/2019 2365650 1000 
7/14/2019 2366790 1140 1 
7/15,2019 2.7,675'70 780 1 
7/17/2019 J 2/369270 1700 2 
7/18/%019 2370490 122.0 1 
7/19/%019 2371460 970 1 
7/2( ' ,..,y 2- 3 .., i.00 
7/;. , c, r21';'Sn7:,, 2290 
712.7.; , , . 4.3r 4 ;,..; 3 930 i 1 
7/2•i ,-, ... , 2.:;-`:377,:) =;90 1 

1. 7/-;, , _ .... ,.. .',2i.."1 
7 .-;:.30 
7 _./..L.J 

- 

. - , 7/-;.i. i I .t. . 
-, , . _ l---- -7/ 

.,.. 

.. _ } - - - 7L 8 i -, 

8/".:, 

, r----. 
8, 

9/ 

81i i ' 

8 ., 
o/ , ) 
8AF 

L 

Plant rated at 2700 gal / day 

Fri 
Sat 
Sun 

Fri 
Sat 
Sun 

fri 
water leak campsite #12 ground spill 
sun 

Fri 
Sat 
Sun 

Fri 
Sat 
Sun 

frl 

sat 
sun 

;Totals 
06 .449 !Average daily usage gall.ns 

Case No. 2023-00181
Bluegrass Water's Motion for Partial Rehearing

Exhibit 2
Page 10 of 20



13 - mug- on . : , T 

Lat)O1,11.Of .t,-.

P.O. Box 907 
Madisonville, KY 42431 
270.821.7375 
arww.nmoylab.i.coin 

8442707904 p.1 

Pikeville, KY Farrnersburg, IN 
606.432.3104 812.696.5076 

Lexington, KY Paducah, KY 
859.299.7775 270.444.6547 

"Providing Tomenctil3 Analytical Capabilkies Yoday" 

Certificate tr' Analysis 

Gary Russ 
JBA, is 
3025 Rocifmasle Road 
Cadiz KY, ,a2i1 

Customer ID: 
lqaport PrInte: 

44-100945 
07/25/2019 15:29 

Pilks 143  

Dear Qa!'-k? 149$ 

v. 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sampleo received at one or our laboratories on 07/19/2019 16:50. 

McCoy is a airrtre'rcial laboratory by vaiii.:LL state and national 
authorities, Indiana, Kentucky, Tennssee, and Virginia's National Environmental Laboratory 
Accreditatiof Program (NE,. .. • With the N.F.,..AP accreditation, applicable test results are certified to meet 
the requimi :171.:Ts F' 

If you inawa WaSLIOlltS .4.;Ct..1119 tpterio-e ;Atrium., uid (nowt oat iii fl ealow. 

Please ver: c,,P;( if'dLisite az Yk, IA.mocoyiate.cu `bra fisting of he NELAP accreditation and scope of 
Work. as wpt as, links to cr.n,-. .r s!ic1entitic orgar q.ations, 

This Ger- - ?..nsys's reprcr.i. " witnout :he'f --ltter.• concert of tVI.OCoy & McCoy 
Laborat . 

• 4;14.4ttoi 

#48021 - 
Madit3;,;-i • 

v 

p 

This ided as pert or et, i; Analytical Report and must Bo Hewlett, Project Mar _glr 
be retained t :Ermanent reca .ereof. 

Printed on 7/25/2019 a 3:30:03PM Page 1 of 5 I 
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MI0=1 8442707904 p.2 

Pikeville. KY Farrnersburg, IN 
60.432,3104 812.696.5076 

Paco Analvtica! Laboratory 

P.O. Bmc 907 
Madisonville, KY 42431 
270,a21.7373 
aiww.nwAysnads.cdin 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Lexington, KY Paducah, KY 
859.299.7775 270.444.6547 

'Providing Tomorrow's Analyfical Capabilitiss Today" 

9073924-01 Effluent/Moon River 

9073924..02 Effluent EcoII/Moor. River 

9073924-01 

pH 

Lab Sample ID: 
Description: EfflUte7: ",!!!on 

9.77 

7.09 
29.7 

Effluent 07/19/2019 13:30 07/19/2G1 16:50 Gary puss 

Effluent 07/19/2019 13:30 07/19/2019 16:50 Gary Russ 

ANALYTICAL7,c'ESULTS 

Sample Collection Date Time; 07/19/2019 13:30 
Sample Received Date Tinto: 07/19/2019 16:50 

Matrix: Effluent is ur 

Conventional ,u a Madison:, du 

6E.! Regulatory ID: KY0041122 

Ammonia as N 
BOO 5 Day 

Total auspemist' 

Lab Sample ID: 
Description: Efflittn 

Matrix: Efflueft.: 

MloreOto4egivi 

Anaiyte 

E. Coil 

011111- 025 4500-NI  D-20V. 07/20/201917:3 07/20/201917:46 BJM1 

C., 210 'a-2011 072012019 12.10: 07125/2019 11:45 TLB 

melt 3.8 5.8 2540 D-2011 07/23/2019 10:04 07/23/2019 10:04 ALT 

ANALVACAL 

Sample Collection Date Tires: 07/15/201913:30 
Sample Roceivoci Date Time: 07/10/2019 16:50 

DiE;xnar2cTit€ ; roc( Regulatory ID: KY0041122 

qa177:777.-
MPNVOOrn 1 SM9223 COLertOT 07/19/2019 17:01 07/20/2019 11:10 MLC 
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L1 I 

P.O. Bolt 907 
Madisonville, KY 42431 
270.821.1375 
www.olcetayishis.0O411 

8442707904 p.3 

PikeVilie, KY Farmarsburg, IN 
606.432,3104 812,696,5076 

Lexington, KY Paducah. KY 
669.299.7775 279.444.6547 

"Providing Tomorrotv'sdthalytkai Cagebk..;,,: 

Noise for work -137;O24 
• Samples ceik.)cted h AU ;et .onnel in accordanc , with procedit tktk rr r i in Will6Ll 'held serous S0Ps. 
• Results contained In thls report are only ,cpreseatative of 010 samples relcelvEQ. 
- MMLI does not provide ltilerpretion of thes4 results unless otkiwise stated. 
- All Waste Water a..aiyese comply with rnethodok)gy requirement of 40 CFR Part 1:Y3, 
- All Drinking Water tmalyeee comply witi.t methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141. 
- Unless othervize :-,oSsd, all quantitative re.v2 Its for soils are rapt ad on a dry weight basis. 
• The Chain ef i'.(, •!!'rnetit is included as part of this red or: 
- All Library - 4 e=. 57.,sorl r.,17som7l'va cvidonfa e the mass spectra. 
Concentrations sea t‘rtir),,etT1 

Qualifiers 

'target wars enariti,o , eta vele alSiCA*0646Cialll limit (tht valuer associated wkh the qualifier is the laboratory 
mettroo to our eyswriu. 

Standard Gualltf7T" 
MDL - 
MRL 
ND t. 
LCS 
MS klat, ;:. 
MSD • czs 
DUP &Imp), 
% Ftec Portal, .. y 
RPD fiek-dv, 

Certified 
Analyte Mons 
ansemsromet. 

2640D-2011 ft? 

4500-MO D-2t 

521013-Z411 

SIVIV223 

E. Coll rj...t)itmg Water Mdv (00030) KY Wastewater M4v (00030) 

Page 3 of 5 

Case No. 2023-00181
Bluegrass Water's Motion for Partial Rehearing

Exhibit 2
Page 13 of 20



, . • ;1 ... • • • • ..... 

Pacla Slrial>!!:ca, L.aborat.ory 

.... 

P.O. am,: 90.7 
Madisonville, KY 42431 
270.821,7375 

w.inuzylata.cart 

(Et (7131 P • 

Pikeville, KY Fannersburg, IN 
606.432.3104 812.696.5076 

Lexington, KY Paducah, KY 
859.299.7775 270.444.6547 

"Providing Tomorrow 4 Aradyrical Capabilidal .aday" 

Sample Aceoptance CheeklPsf WeIrk Order ft73924 

Shipp:3d By: Client₹ Temperature: 4.00° Celcius 

Contiltion 
(It+e,,L. if misted!, sepil !resent/infect 

. . • . 
*7.OC SUOrnitted and complete. 

re. 
a 

Gna..,. it r containers on q..A..ft; were received 

Chase: 

• 

slmoIes r ,x roonate volumes. 

).,-.ci,.i.:A4,-..krei::.teOrflgilWA:pciA :-." • ,:: 
units wary reevwfed on COC. 

i*? 
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7 °ace Analytical°

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document 

ClulinotCusteely is a LEGAL (lOCUNIES11. Complete OH relevant reels 
overly: Bilfin0 Information: 

Add triY 1
"  u•Zel-

Repoi  To: 

OWN 70: 

Ctotomer Project Nome./f 

Pleuric: 

Collected by (print); 

G 
Collected by Won lore): 

pftste.„4,,L1 tett,t44-

Sem Oiapbstalt 
• Opine as appropristn .r 

] AlShive 
( Held  

• Malrist Codes (Insert In , Nt 2 .7'0,,y), 
P'..".1 (P), ZoiUSolla (.it4, 00 ;Dt.). Wipe lAr--;;, 7 t 7.,on

Custom, Sample lb 

Ctnitnrit Odertarke/ Sam 

" "'ICE.

Rommel, eel by.lcurnerg),_ 

Rellmru edby/Co 

RellneaLsned by/Company ; 1S1,wpm) 

;Ft JO:M.3MM 

camp, I (en CrImuusilo 
' Ong, 

Sevklia-
Entail litt: 

Site Collection InfolAsalresst 

Stale feantyltily 
PT MT Cl E7 

Sitereellity IDE 

Putattur.c Order 6 

Quote 0 

DatsTiegultect: 

Compliance Monita.lna? 
]]Yes () No 

OW P1TV-i l 0: 

OW Location Code It 

LAB USE ONLY-Affix Workercler1Login Label Here Cr List Pace Wortionder Number Or KU- La 

Number Here 

Containit Preservative `type •-

1 I _i___ 1_  I I ( 

I— Prtlenedive Types: pi nitricacid, (liner:ell evid, Ili hpireselefit St IF Ill ,nrItILPtre, e.t 'f , r e. )r -,,,t, S, ,-.-,-,,, ,,,it .,—,...te.-•,' f's 

Otbettaele,(911vesene,101 eIIVOLI•ir. 941,401 terms:Men 311,Int.1,1C1 "MIT, ales, triSis,Nts 0,', 11,P, 04 I inemseivel, MN Other _ 

I 

10 73 Y" 
ALL SHADED ARE.A3 ace icor LAD USE ONLY 

mmealataly Peeked oil 
1 

Field Filtered itleyplton9lej. 
2 - , Neat Day 

?Day 3 Day 4 Day 
(Erdtedilo COorBes May Apt Analysts: 

• der pr; _ 

Collected 
Composite boot 

Date rune Data 

f 

WOW 41...e I) Dry ( 

Pachtdll Maimed USON 

nets Ci 

I
ts!, Modest blade:, 

Analyses 

b.71 

kJ *NLY 

get ( NJ) N. • 
v's 0000 

Shan? MOLDS PP.ESEffil I 

Bag eh 

fladLtstra sainekielessedsmit 
vES.1 ivan, tier 

1110er:ea fl ues 

fitiff ./45Tri 

Deadline: 

bylCoran 

4acelveJ bylCompany :(M„ 

• 

Oaterle, 

I 

L L 

PtirmaLaL, 

!AZ SamtW Siete?: Chera,',.. 

rust. saait 

most, Ay :Anna twos Pr vine 

Colltretor Nip:mow* P.,301fi V" V. KA 

Belem Idlest V 01 Tut 

Coen,. Elonles Y tt! 

suer :ism VOiVITIO Y N NA 

Sentidee owe,. V n, 0000

VOR ,Bsodsp .0 Aceoltatt • PIA 

0191): Fronidelad Sae 

n, • 

RODi Pros 

Sans de PH Aa abatable 

4.5 
Y i‘LA 

Lvad Aa 'We 

mamas,'  _a

___I__  I L I 
L 

I I 
1 

Received bylbertmany:(Slortetied) Oaterftma: 

NIX. LAB USE ONLY 

Mew 0: _ 

PM: 

PB; 

ito odist—pte adeperee;::, 
Yd,,,y I. 

Cooler Yerdp Upon ReCLY-

,lotlic Ree101.1, 

HCL Me OH rsr Other 
NonCenimmance(sy 

Yes NO 
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Pikeville, KY Famtersburg, IN 
606.432.3104 812.396.5076 

P.O. 2:7 
Madisomviile, KY 4243.1 
270.821.7275 

SAMPLE SliPMAPY 

Lexington, KY Pacucah, KY 
859.299.7775 270.444.6547 

"Providing Tomorn.A Ar,aiytical Capabilities Today" 

Lab ID .7.1ant S-an't 

9063564-01 Effluent/Max: 

Date Colleted Date Received Sampled By 

9063564-C2 Et"-Fluent Di) 

LabNumber %!aastwarne'a ValL:a 
9063564-01. Field Dissoivei 1.6 

eld pH 6.72 
rrie:d 0.4 
:rield Term) (Cl, 31.5 

Effluent 06/21/2019':2:45 06/ 1201 18:2,5 -Gary Russ 

0612112019 12:45 06121/2(.19 16:35 Gary Russ 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Lab Sample ID: 9063564-01 Sample Collection Date Time: 06/21/2019 12:45 
Description: Effluent Moon River Sample Received Date Time: 06/21/2019 16:35 

Matrix: Effluent 

Conventional .Illyzes Madisonville 

Discharge/Site No: 001 Regulatory :D: KY0041122 

Analyte Resi.lt Flag Units MRL MDL Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst 

Ammonia as N 15.0 mgiL 0.25 4500-NH3 0-2011 06/22/2010 15:45 06/22/2019 15:45 BJM1 
BCD 5 Day 31',8 frig, 2 5210 2-2011 06/22/2013 10:7 :6/27/2019 10:25 TLB 
Total Suspended Solids 0.1.1 . mgh. 27.8 27.8 2540 0-2011 06/24/2018 11:48 06124/2019 11:48 ALT 

Lab. Sample ID: 9063564-02 
Description: L'iltuertt Ece! 

Matrix: Effluent 

Microbiological last isoilville 

ANALYTICAL REEL LTS 

Sampie Collection Date Time: 06/21/2019 12:45 
Sample 'Received Data Ticno: 06/21/2010 16:36 

L-scharge/Site n01 Regulatory ID: KY0041122 

Analyte ReJult Flag i.k.lts MRL MDL Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst 

E. Coll MPN/100m 1 SM9223 COLertaT 06/21/2019 16:54 06/22/2019 13:12 TSR1 
15 
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Pikeville, KY Farmersburg, IN 
606.432.3104 812.696.5076 

P.O. BOX 907 
Madisonville, KY 42431 
270.821.7375 

Lexington, KY Paducah, KY 
859.299.7775 270.444.6547 

"Providing Tomorrow's Analytical Capabilities Today" 

-- 
Notes for work 0:Ler 9563564 

- samples colleted by MMLI personnel sre done so in accordance with procedures set forth in MMLi field services SOPs. 
- Results contained in this report are ono., representative of the samples received. 
- MMLI does no- provide interpretati.:1 the e results unless c.oetwise stated. 
- All Waste Wa::e.' analyses comply vJll- tnethodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136. 
- All Drinking Water analyses comply wl:h methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141. 
- Unless other- :::'e noted; all quantitatHp. for sods are s=norted on a dry weight basis. 
-The Chal- meat is ircideci as part of this report. 
- All Libran; Se,  :1;., st:ieti as tenant ive base c Vi.surripli.6 evidence of the mass spectre. 

Concentra:lc- 7 -:TortIc' a. eantirca: vcl'. es 

Qualifier. 

>E 

U 

ccAceiltradon grecrt,T. . 2420 

zs Oslo"). dsr2u:lon limit (the value associated with the qualifier is the laboratory 

Standard 

MDL Ms :detection 

MRL 

ND 

LCS 

MS 

MSD 

OUP 

% Rec 
RPD 

Certified Anal:/z 

Analyte 

ced in :his Rep .re 

2540 O-2011 in inter 

4500-NH3 D-2, 1,1!-:tar 

5210 0-2011 

SA49223 COLem7T 18 in Water 

E. Coll 

Certifications 

KY Drinking Water Mdv (00030) KY Wastewater Mdv (00030) 
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Pikeville, KY Farmersburg, IN 
606.432.3104 812.696.5076 

P.O. Box 907 
Madisonville, KY 42431 
270,821.7375 

Lexington, KY Paducah, KY 
859.299.7775 270.444.6547 

"Providing Tomorrow s Analytical Capabilities Today" 

Sample Acceptance Checklist for Work Order 9063564 

S.-1.2ped By: Client Temperature: 5.40° Celcius 

C; :dition 

if custody se l.vere presentliritsct. O 
C ac::: if any containers were received damaged. ❑ 

- suernitted and complete. 

Clack if COC agreed with sample labels, 

contail-lef. CCIC... were received 2 

if all samples had appropriate ccotainers. 

C...eck if all samples Jlad appropriate volumes. 

C: e&•: if collection nethods were reccrted on COC. 

aow units were recorded on CCC. ❑ 

.f a:-.y ,sues with yc.atile sample O 

.f were acceptabL. 

if all ccntainu.s were preserved properly. 
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aceAnalyticaf°
Company: 

1410 a 
Address: 

Report To. 

Copy To: 

Customer Pr duct Macneill.: 

Mono. 

Email: 

'SItylFacility ID R 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document 

Chain-of-Custody Is a LEGAL LIOCUIVIENT. Co plete ell relevant fields 
allies Information: 

Email To: 

Silo Collection hdolAddreen 

LAW USE ONLY- Affix VVorkorderlLogin Label Here or List Pace Workorder Number or MTJL Log 

Number Here 

ALL SHADED hr,\ REAS LA!'( rvt,Ar 

Container Preservative Typo: "r 

0 
LI) 

ID 
U) 

'lei 

•• Presenn.livnlypm, (l) nitric acid, (.11sntfmic mkt (3) hyrImehtmla acid, 141 sodium hydro761,, (5)7Mc a,tate.,IN)Imill ler', (I) hi 

Olosetrate, plat:non, lA)asccuble m+, onenonlemsellnta,(C)nnemnIme hyMexIde. TOP, Nr..m.nm,d, onset. . 

Motu Cromiy1Cay Thou rnuu Yowler! 
I 71 MT CT ET 

Compaan,  • . 4-14.qt 

Moo ok,

Analyses 

Collected by tprintl: 

6 kix--vi i2kA.4s 
alluded by (oltinature): 

TDo[o Disp .sal: 
lopes° a, appropriate 

()Archive  

() Hold 

Pisranasa Ordure OW FWS ID le 

Quote b 

Tumeround Dote Required: 

OW Location Code d: 

Immediately Packed on Ice? 

RUSH: Field Pito t,t1npplicable): 
n11, "le.• 

2 Day •3 Day1.4 Oay 
(Expedite Charges May Apply) Annlysis,

• Matrix Cod:, (Insert In MaLitt h. bar ^rMIEln.; Pfot, • 1-11,1, - 
Product (Pl, (SL), 011 (CLL t--Pr:. 1.7 • "'In • . 

Customer Sample ID 

P 17-7"-
Do (i 

•-"•-•  • 
by/Ce o4, 

Collected 

AtuaN 
0 ,,,no,,te , Composite End 

a llot 

MUD 

44)1 CA 16/Za/iii 1 .4"Li•CS: 
• "„.< 

L I 

Is. pr Wf

LAB Oradkll-km 

LAB Sample Receipt Cheetullsu 

CustodySord, Prosentlinoct Y N ftC 

C der Sign .•••Yen Pr. ,an• •.• NA 

Celle ator Present Y aak 

Selene Intent Y H NA 

Corroot Bonk. Y •••• HA 

Surnolont Volume Y ht NA 

Samples el:waived an Ice Y N MA 

VOA- Keedspme Aaaaptabb Y M NA 

USDA Ropulotod Sells Y 

Samples (n h.,14inn , Ne, 

Rani Mal ChM. Me Pres Int "' 

CI 

Sample pHAoceptebia r 

pH Wriest__ 

Sulfido Prose a NA

Load Acetate Strips 

4.LABUSEONLY: I. 
nuscn.41yeicuron, ..rn _ 

1 1-5(0qt - 

We!. L) °tls (1 Ural  L. "-'5 ' ti r..metiair 

PackM0 Ma.; idi Unect: 1 . Mug fir 

mreml.,:s) IICI`26,011 
I t  C 

usart;.: Ouas O;.(":, 1) Comics C: • 

Relinquished by/Company: (GlOoolor4 

v. 

DatolTbna: EarAloed lapconmany (Stral,:ro) Onterfloun 

• 

WA LAB USE ONLY 

Tonic lit 

Acct.' 0, 

PM: 

PB: 

. t .,,,,peraPem 
‘Sin recolv.td: 

'Vlore,

Co.UlereloP Upon Recolol 

111.-= ;••:..a, • MUM, 

Trtu Stand Rortidrn;lt7 

HCL MeOH TSF,  Mar 
UlellCilulUenne 

Yes I NO 
of 

C
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00
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MATTHF \'‘ 
CHARLES Ci. SNAVELY 

.,-.311E TAP ,

ENERGY AND L._, ONMENT CABINET 
Di-lP.A.RTNIFNT FOR ! ),\;,\IF.NTAL, PROTECTION 

13o 
P‘oi • 

Certifie 7014- O3 i 0002 3570 6467 
Return Requc;:zed 

Moon Marina , 
Joey 
3025 

UZI: 1 

November 29. 2018 

ANTHONY R. HATTON 
Cc,:mt6i!oriEn 

Re: Notice of Violation 
AI ID, 4032 
AI Name: Moon River IVIarina & Resort 
Activity ID: ENV20180004 
Permit No. KY0041122 
Trip County, KY 

Dear iiv 

:e Kerti.icl, .)2partment for ::invironmental F:-.-otection (DEP' has issued the enclosed NOtice of 
Violat i for violation: discovered at your facility. Please review this Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that 
all ret-nttlial measures n_re completed by the specified deadlines. 

Our cooperm 
at 27G-

3 11 and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me 

Sincerely, 

Jessie York, 
Environmental Scientist II 
Division of Water 

Enclosure: Inspection Report; Notice of Violation 

Case No. 2023-00181
Bluegrass Water's Motion for Partial Rehearing

Exhibit 2
Page 20 of 20




